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Objectives and Methodology
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OBJECTIVES METHODOLOGY
NZ On Air commissioned * A mixed method approach was undertaken, with 500 interviews being conducted by telephone, and 101 completed online to
Colmar Brunton to research ensure that those without a landline were also included in the research.
and track New Zealanders’ * Random Digital Dialling was used to obtain landline telephone numbers. A random adult in the household was selected by
understanding of: asking to speak with the person with the next birthday. The Colmar Brunton online consumer panel was used to source New
¢ NZOn Air, Zealanders without a landline.
* NZOn Air’s role in funding * Interviewers used Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI) to assist with question routing and data entry. Those who
local content, and completed the survey online were sent a link to the questionnaire via email.
* their views on that * The sample was structured and weighted to be representative of the New Zealand adult population as a whole (using 2013
content. Census data).

* Whenever differences are reported (for example an increase or decrease since last year) these are statistically significant at
the 95% confidence level or greater.

"zgﬂ../ © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 2



Executive Summary

AWARENESS OF NZ ON AIR AND ITS ROLES SUPPORT FOR NZ ON AIR’S MISSION
Most New Zealanders believe:
More New Zealanders are now aware of NZ On Air than was e NZOn Air supports local content that is important to New Zealanders (79%).
the case this time last year. 89% say they are aware of NZ * NZOn Air supports television programmes and activities that are important to New Zealanders

(78% similar to the 75% in 2016).

On Air compared to 83% in 2016. , , o ,
* NZOn Air supports local content for radio that is important to New Zealanders (70% in both 2017

and 2016).
As seen in previous years, once prompted, most New Zealanders who are aware of NZ e It’simportant for NZ On Air to support local music and artists (77% similar to the 73% in 2016).
On Air are also aware NZ On Air supports TV, radio, community broadcasting and  [t’simportant for NZ On Air to support community broadcasting (76% similar to the 78% in 2016).

music. Its role in supporting digital media continues to be less well known. e [t’s important for NZ On Air to support digital media (54% similar to the 51% in 2016).

" . Community _ Digital
Television faalio - loweeeiesiing Wl media PERCEPTIONS OF CONTENT SUPPORTED BY NZ ON AIR

‘ ‘ @ Most New Zealanders agree NZ On Air funding results in a greater diversity of local content than
g would otherwise exist (70%) and say they value that diversity of local content (72%).

2017 92% 77% 65% 61% 31%

2016 92% 76% 72% 61% 27%

Of those aware of each of the following types of content NZ On Air supports:

e 71% like the TV content supported by NZ On Air (similar to the 69% in 2016).

e 71% like the music and artists supported by NZ On Air (similar to the 70% in 2016).
e 58% like the supported community broadcasting content.

Most New Zealanders who are aware of NZ On Air continue to believe NZ On Air
broadcasts, funds, promotes, and produces.

Broadcasting  Funding Promoting Producing * 58% like the digital media content supported by NZ On Air (similar to the 63% in 2016).

-| < e 57% like the radio content supported by NZ On Air (similar to the 56% in 2016).

82% 78% 68% 67% Consistent with previous years, more than eight in ten New Zealanders think it’s important to have
80% 77% 66% 62% publicly funded television content that is free to view (84% similar to the 85% in 2016).
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The vast majority of New Zealanders are aware of NZ On Air (89%). Since this time last year there has been a rise in awareness which has seen levels recover from

the unusually low level of awareness seen in 2016.

Q: ‘Do you know that there is an organisation called NZ On Air?’

100%
90% o5
94% ’ 93% 93% W
1% 1% 0
80% 88% 91% 91% 89% A
83%
70% 77%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% e Aware of NZ On Air
0%
1992 1997 2002 2007 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Which groups have below average awareness of NZ On Air? Males (85% compared to 94% among females); those aged under 30 (80% compared
to 93% among their older counterparts); and those of Asian decent (47% compared to 95% among New Zealand Europeans).
"Zgﬂ__/ SB(?Z(::C:HAI\ieW Zealanders aged 15 and over (2017 n=601). ﬁ;zirg/n:ij;?:rﬂzyom © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 5




As seen in previous years, once prompted, most New Zealanders who are aware of NZ On Air are also aware NZ On Air supports TV, radio, community
broadcasting and music. However, its role in supporting digital media continues to be less well known.

7

Q: ‘Do you think NZ On Air supports the following? ...

Change in response wording

100% \
95% 90% 92% 92%
90% I; Television
82% T
80% = e 76% 77%
80% °
Radio
D =
’ 20% 70% 72% 65% @
60% 63%
61% 61% . .
. Community broadcasting
(0]
40%
30% 30% 31% Music
30% 27%
20%
| D Digital media
10%
% ‘YES
0%
2014 2015 2016 2017
Those aged 50 and over are more aware of NZ On Air’s role in supporting radio (80%) however they are less aware of its role in supporting digital media (27%).
"z%ﬂ“/ SB(?Z(::CQIIAI\;eW Zealanders who are aware of NZ On Air, 2017 (n=553), 2016 (n=540), 2015 (n=553), 2014 (n=458). © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 6



Similar to findings seen in 2016, once prompted, 82% of New Zealanders (who know of at least one type of media NZ On Air supports) say they believe NZ

On Air supports local content through broadcasting, 78% believe NZ On Air provides funding, 68% believe NZ On Air promotes local content, and 67%
believe it has a role in producing.

Q: ‘In what way do you think NZ On Air supports local content? By ...”

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

NZ Qe
N\

85% 81% 80% 82% (((T)))
80% —— 78%
79% 81%
’ 69% 7% 620,
66% 0 O | [
67%
64% 63% 62%
i
% ‘YES'
2014 2015 2016 2017

Broadcasting

Funding

Promoting

Producing

New Zealanders aged 50 and over are more likely than average to think NZ On Air’s supports local content through funding it (74%). Males less likely than
females to think NZ On Air’s has a role in producing local content (58% compared to 74% of females) and broadcasting it (74% compared to 89% of females).

Base: Those who know of at least one type of media NZ On Air supports, 2017 (n=542), 2016 (n=531), 2015 (n=540), 2014 (n=450).

Source: A4.
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When it comes to top-of-mind awareness of what NZ On Air does, those aware of NZ On Air most frequently mention funding of some form and or

broadcasting.

Q: ‘Can you please tell me everything you know about what NZ On Air does?’ (Open ended question)

Funds NZ made programmes / contenton TV [N 18%

Funds the production of NZ made programmes / content N 14% NETT: Funding
35%

Funds NZ made programmes / content on radio [ 9%
Funds NZ movies / films Il 4%

Broadcasts TV I 18%
Broadcasting company / authority I 5%

NETT: Broadcasting
25%
Broadcasts TV and radio M 2%

Radio / radio station / governs radio N 12%

Produces / creates programmes / local programmes I 8%
Regulates / monitors content that is broadcast I 6%
Government funded / run B 5%
Often see NZ on Air / NZ on Airlogo I 5%
Promotes / supports NZ made programmes / content Bl 4%
Receives / deals with TV complaints Bl 3%
Provide content for NZ programmes / local programming Bl 3%
Brings us information / up to date information / news Bl 3%
Other NN 12%
Dont know [N 12%

© Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 8
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Four in five New Zealanders agree NZ On Air supports local content, and television programmes and activities that are important to New Zealanders. A slightly

lower proportion (70%) agree the local radio content that NZ On Air supports is of importance to New Zealanders.

Q: ‘To what extent do you agree with each of the following statements?’

New question

100%
90%
79%
80% 75% 73% 75% - e NZ On Air supports local content
78% that is important to New Zealanders
70%
70% 70%
68% 68%
60% ’ ’

e=s NZ On Air supports television
50% programmes and activities that are
important to New Zealanders

40%

30% NZ On Air supports local content for

radio that is important to New
20% Zealanders
10% NETT AGREE
(% 4-5 out of 5)
0%
2014 2015 2016 2017
New Zealanders aged 50 or more are more likely than average to agree NZ On Air supports television programmes and activates (83%), local radio content
(76%) that is important to New Zealanders.
"z%ﬂ“/ SB(?Z(::C:HBI\ZJeW Zealanders aged 15 and over, 2017 (n=601), 2016 (n=606), 2015 (n=600), 2014 (n=500). © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 10



As seen in previous years, New Zealanders who are aware of support provided by NZ On Air are more supportive of NZ On Air's mission (than those who are unaware of NZ On
Air’s support): 82% agree NZ On Air supports television programmes and activities that are important to New Zealanders (slightly, although not significantly, higher than the
77% who agreed in 2016), while 75% agree NZ On Air supports radio programmes that are important to New Zealanders.

Q: ‘NZ On Air supports television programmes and activities that are important to New Zealanders?’

73% agree
(4 or 5 out of 5)

Those awareNzOn Air 2017 (n=510) 4 s 2@ 2%
Supporis T programmes 2016 n=434) 33 18 : 7%

Q: ‘NZ On Air supports local content for radio that is important to New Zealanders’

73% agree

(4 or 5 out of 5)
Those aware Nz On Air 2017 (n=424) 3 75%
Supports raclo PIOGTAMMES 2016 (n=418) el 765%
Those unaware Nz On A 2017 (n=129) 33 19 s9%

W 5 Strongly agree (%) 4 (%) 3 (%) 2 (%) 1 Strongly disagree (%) B Don't know (%)

Base: See chart for base sizes.

Source: B2 (A3). © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 11




Similar to last year, around three quarters of New Zealanders believe it is important for NZ On Air to support local music and artists (77%) and community

broadcasting (76%), and just over half say it’s important for NZ On Air to support digital media (54%).

Q: ‘How important is it that NZ On Air supports each of the following?’

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

NZ Qe
N\

Change in response wording™

e Community Broadcasting

e | ocal music and artists

Digital media

NETT IMPORTANT
(% 4-5 out of 5)

81% 78%
0,
- 5% 0 77%
S ——
73% 76%@
[)) (o]
72% 70%
54%
52% 9
49% ° 51%
2014 2015 2016 2017

Females are more likely than average to feel it is important for NZ On Air to support local music and artists (81%). Maori are also more likely than average
to feel it is important for NZ On Air to support local music and artists (89%), as well as digital media (70%).

Base: All New Zealanders aged 15 and over, 2017 (n=601), 2016 (n=606), 2015 (n=600), 2014 (n=500). Source: B2b.
* Wording changed between 2016 (‘Community Broadcasting including regional television news and information, access radio and Pacific radio’) and © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 12

2017 (‘Community Broadcasting including regional media content, access radio and Pacific radio’).
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Most New Zealanders agree NZ On Air funding results in a greater diversity of local content than would otherwise exist (70%).

Q: ‘How much do you agree or disagree that NZ On Air funding results in a greater diversity of local content than would otherwise exist?’

70% agree
(gave a rating of
4 or 5 out of 5)
22%
m 5 Strongly agree 4 3 2 1 Strongly disagree m Don't know

New Zealanders aged 40 or more are more likely than average to agree NZ On Air funding results in a greater diversity of local content (74%).

Base: All New Zealanders aged 15 and over, 2017 (n=601).
Source: B5.

NZ On Air
\
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Most New Zealanders value the diversity of local content NZ On Air funds (72%).

Q: ‘How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement... you value the diversity of local content funded by NZ on Air?’

72% agree
(gave a rating of
4 or 5 out of 5)
19%
34%
m 5 Strongly agree 4 3 2 1 Strongly disagree  m Don't know

Base: All New Zealanders aged 15 and over, 2017 (n=601).

© Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 15
Source: B7.




Of those who are aware that NZ On Air funds TV content and local music and artists, 71% say they like both types of content. Approximately six in ten of those
who are aware NZ On Air funds community broadcasting, digital media and radio content, like the content.

Q: ‘How much do you like or dislike NZ On Air funded local content?’ (among those aware NZ On Air supports each type of content)

Change in response wording*

100%
90%
esm=s | ocal music and artists (n=331)
80%
70% 71% 70% 71%
e ———S ] | O o
70% 65% 70% 69% 71% e Television programmes (n=510)
62% ¥
60% 62% 63% 58% @
59% 58%
o o o 57% ) .
50% 53é’2% 55% 56% Community broadcasting (n=356)
40%
Digital media (n=158)
30%
20%
e Radio programmes (n=424)
10% NETT LIKE
(% 4-5 out of 5)
0%
2014 2015 2016 2017
New Zealanders aged 40 or more are more likely than average to like NZ On Air funded television programmes (74%), radio programmes (60%), and
community broadcasting (62%). Females are more likely than males to like NZ On Air funded community broadcasting (63% compared to 52% of males).
Base: Those who are aware that NZ On Air supports each type of content (n=refer to chart).Source: B3.
N?-Qﬂ../ * Wording changed between 2016 (‘Community Broadcasting including regional television news and information, access radio and Pacific radio’) and © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 16
\ 2017 (‘Community Broadcasting including regional media content, access radio and Pacific radio’).



REASONS NEW ZEALANDERS LIKE CONTENT FUNDED BY NZ ON AIR [SOME ILLUSTRATIVE QUOTES]

g TELEVISION

DIGITAL MEDIA

“l just think it's part of who we are, it's

really important that we can connect to it.

It's part of our culture.”

“It's all made in New Zealand, not the
American hype and it is good to see that
there is New Zealand talent and artists
that they are willing to fund and to get
them going further and helping them
out.”

“Support for local and locally made
product, like the style and humour and
like the music. Proud of NZ content.”

“I just like the programmes that they put
on.”

“A lot of rubbish on other channels and
Maori news is good local NZ programmes
are well crafted by local producers.”

“I've enjoyed the programmes that they
produced. I'm not a big television fan |
don't watch it all the time. The
programmes that they do do are
professional and in many instances they
are used overseas which is great.”

NZ On Air
rirnng e Moty
X

Source: B4.

“Ilisten to Radio New Zealand all day, |
think it adds a terrific, unbiased and
straightforward coverage of most issues
that are important to New Zealanders.”

“To keep people informed on what's
going in our country and community.”

“Because they have lovely music and
stories.”

“Ifind it informative.”

“Because it is important to our culture
and you hear lots of Mdori music and
content and its one of the best ways to
revive our language.”

“I think they have great programs and
that they need the funding and money to
have their good programs.”

“Well, it's mainly because | find that everything that deals
with the community is good, doing a lot for the community
is good.”

“I think it is good to know what is happening in the country,
one does not want to be completely isolated and wants to
know what's happening out and about.”

“I guess it's just how we view a lot of

content these days, so it's nice when

you're going online that you see New
Zealand stuff.”

“It helps the population be aware about
things happening locally, to know culture
and custom and add some new
perspective online.”

“Because it's good to get New Zealand artists out there and be backed by New Zealand On Air. It gives them a
chance and it's good to hear local or New Zealand based bands. It also gets them out into the wider world.”

“To encourage the proliferation of local music and artists.”

“I think arts in general is very important. It gives artists exposure they might struggle to get otherwise.”

“We have to have a way to fund new local talent.”

“I’'m into the arts and it’s really important to support local artists. Internationally we do pretty well and it’s
good to give them a kick start.”

© Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 17



REASONS NEW ZEALANDERS DISLIKE CONTENT FUNDED BY NZ ON AIR [SOME ILLUSTRATIVE QUOTES]

TELEVISION RADIO

“I find the news, local TV and journalism “To be honest, I don't listen to the radio “I don't have a big music interest. Other
and coverage of news worthy stories to be that often so I'm not interested in it.” community or nationwide good could
poor.” ] be done around more important issues
“I'think they should be able to facing our country - using funding to
“I don't think it’s very good... the quality commercially stand on their own two educate the public.”
isn’t very good.” feet.”

@ DIGITAL MEDIA

“Waste of funds, targeting a very small
group of individuals.”

“NZ On Air should be funding bigger
things.”

“Just don't think it's necessary, and it's
just too much for them to do. They need
to make choices like the regional stuff is

not for everyone.”

“I don't see it as NZ On Air's role to get
involved with that.”

Source: B4.

© Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 18
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Consistent with previous years, more than eight in ten New Zealanders think it’s important to have publically funded television content that is free to view.

Q: 'How important is it that publicly funded television content is free to view meaning you don’t have to pay a SKY, Netflix or other subscription ?’

100%

0% 83% 84% 85% 84%

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
2014 2015 2016 2017

Base: All New Zealanders aged 15 and over, 2017 (n=601), 2016 (n=606), 2015 (n=600), 2014 (n=500).

Source: Blb. © Colmar Brunton 2016 | SLIDE 20
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
PLEASE CONTACT:

Emma Stratton or Edward Langley

Colmar Brunton, Millward
Brown Company
Level 9, 101 Lambton Quay,
Wellington 6011
PO Box 3622, Wellington 6011
Phone (04) 913 3000
www.colmarbrunton.co.nz
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